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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

BRANDON W. OWENS,
Individually And On Behalf Of All

Others Similarly Situated, USDC Case No: 12-4157-JAR
Plaintiffs,

V. Wilson County District Court
Case No. 2012-CV-68

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING
CO., LLC and CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE,
LLC,

Defendants,

NOTICE OF REMOVAL

TO THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT: _

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§1441(a) and 1446 énd D.Kan.
Rule 81.1, Defendants Dart Cherokee Basin Operating, Company LLC (“DCBO”) and Cherokee
Basin Pipeline, LLC (“CBPL”) hereby remove to this Court the state court action described
below.

1. On October 30, 2012, an action was commenced in the Thirty-First Judicial
Districf, the District Court of Wilson County, Kansas, at Fredonia, captioned Brandon w. Owens,
Individually and on Behalf of all Others Similarly Situated, v. Dart Cherokee Basin Operating,
Co. LLC qnd Cherokee Basin Pipeline, LLC, bearing Case No. 2012-CV-68.

2. On November 5, 2012, DCBO was served with Summons and a copy of
Plaintiff’s Petition by process server on The Corporation Company, Inc., its agent for service of

process, 112 S.W.- 7" Street, Suite 3C, Topeka, KS 66603. A copy of the Petition served upon
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Corporation Service Company in the state court action and a copy of the summons filed therein
are attached hereto as Exhibit A,

3. On November 5, 2012, CBPL was also served with Summons and a copy of
Plaintiff’s Petition by procéss server on The Corporation Company, Inc., its agent for service of
process, 112 S.W, 7" Street, Suite 3C, Topeka, KS 66603. A copy of the Petition served upon
Corporaﬁon Service Company in the state court action and a copy of the summons filed therein
are attached hereto as Exhibit B.

4, The Clerk of the District Court of Wilson County, Kansas, has entered an Order
extending the time within which Defendants may answer or otherwise plead to the Petition. A
copy of said Order is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

5. This is a civil action of which this Court has original jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C.
§1332(d), and it is one which may be removed to this Court by Defendants pursuant to the
provisions of 28 U.S.C, §1441,

6. Plaintiff Brandon W. Owens is a citizen and resident of the State of Kansas,
Petition, 9 2.

7. Defendant DCBO is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the
state of Delaware, with its principal place of business in Michigan. DCBO’s sole member is Dart
Oil & Gas Corporation, a Michigan corporation with its principal office in Michigan.

8. Defendant CBPL is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the
state of Delaware, with its principal place of business in Michigan. CBPL has two members;
Dart Oil & Gas Corporation, a Michigan corporation with its principal office in Michigan and
Gas Authority Supplies LLC (GAS), a Georgia limited liability company. GAS’s sole member is

the Municipal Gas Authority of Georgia, a Georgia Public Corporation created pursuant to act of
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the Georgia General Assembly. Both GAS and MGAG have their principal places of busineés in
Georgia.

9. Plaintiff’s Petition does not state a specific amount as damages. It does, however,
pray for payment of royalties and interest claimed to be due to royalty owners who were paid
royalties with regard to gas produced from wells located in Kansas in which DCBO has owned
any working interest, for the period from January 1, 2002 to the present.

10.  This matter involves approximately 700 wells that DCBO currently operates in
Kansas, The purported class consists of royalty owners that own an interest in the wells in which
DCBO has a working interest in Kansas. - There are approximately 400 royalty owners with
interests in the 700 wells at issuc.

11, Plaintiff is a citizen of Kansas, Defendants are citizens of Delaware, Michigan,
and/or Georgia for diversity purposes. The class includes hundreds of citizens of Kansas and
citizens of states other than Delaware, Michigan, and Georgia. There is the minimal diversity of
citizenship required under 28 U.S.C. 1332(d). |

12, Plaintiff’ claims that DCBO owes additional royalties because, among other
things, DCBO (a) pays royalties based upon a below market price; (b) improperly deducts
charges from the sales price for costs associated with gathering, compression, dehydration,
and/or treatment before computing royalties; and (c) improperly shifts a portion of the
conservation fee to royalty owners,

13.  Plaintiff seeks fo recover on behalf of a class of any royalty owner in any well
located in Kansas in which DCBO has owned any working interest from January 1, 2002 to the

present,
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14, DCBO has undertaken to quantify the amount of additional royalties that would
be owed if all or substantially all of the adjustments to royalties advanced by Plaintiff were found
to be required to be made.

15.  Based upon this calculation of Plaintiff’s putative class claims, the amount of
additional royalty sought is in excess of $8.2 million,

16. Defendants first received a copy of this Petition on November 5, 2012, when each
was received by Defendants’ statutory agents for service of process. This Notice is filed within
30 days of that date.

17 According to 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d), copies of this Notice have been served on
counsel for plaintiff and filed with the Clerk of the District Court Wilson County, Kansas. In
addition, according to Local Rule 81.1, a copy of all pleadings filed in the State Court action are |
filed herewith, |

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray that this action be removed to the United States District
Court for the District of Kansas.

'DESIGNATION OF TRIAL

COME NOW Defendants and designate the place of trial as Wichita, Kansas.

Date: December 5, 2012
Respectfully submitted by:

Mortris, Laing, Evans, Brock & Kennedy, Chtd.
cffery .. Cdphichael, KS%11085

Will B. Wohlford, KS #21773

300 N, Mead, Suite 200

Wichita, KS 67202

(316) 262-2671

jearmichael@morrislaing.com
wwohlford@morrislaing.com
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and

Julia Gilmore Gaughan, KS #23919
800 SW Jackson St., Suite 1310
Topeka, KS 66612-1216

(785) 232-2662 Fax: (785) 232-9983
jgaughan@morrislaing.com

Attorneys for Dart Cherokee Basin Operating
Co., LLC and Cherokee Basin Pipeline, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 5th day of December 2012, I electronically filed the foregoing
Notice of Removal with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system, which will send
notice of electronic filing to all counsel who have registered for receipt of documents filed in this
matter,

I Further hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was
mailed this 5th day of December, 2012, via United States mail, postage prepaid, to:

John F. Edgar

Edgar law Firm, L1.C
1032 Pennsylvania Ave.
Kangsas City, MO 64105

Rex A. Sharp

Barbara C. Frankland
Gunderson, Sharp & Walke, LLP
3301 W, 75th St.

Prairie Village, KS 66208

Grady Young
714 Walnut
Coffeyville, KS 67337

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

(A xh%w

Juh ilmore Gau@ﬁ 4
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CT Corporation

Service of Process

K Transmittal
11/05/2012
CT Log Number 521538631

TO: CHARLES E HENDERSON

Dart Energy Corporation

600 DART RD

MASON, MI 48854-
RE: Process Served in Kansas

FOR: DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC {Domestic State: DE)

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROCESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY AS FOLLOWS:

TITLE OF ACTION:

DOCUMENT{S} SERVED:

COURT/AGENCY:

NATURE OF ACTION:

ON WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED:

DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE:
JURISDICTION SERVED :
APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE:

ATTORNEY(S) / SENDER(S):

ACTION JTEMS:

SIGNED:
PER:
ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

Brandon W. Owens, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Piftf. vs. Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC and Cherokee Basin Pipeline, LLC,
Dfts.

summeons, Petition, Return, Certification, Affidavit

Wilson County District Court, KS'
Case # 2012CVé68

Class Action - Defendant's failed to pay or underpaid royalty owners by taking
numerous deductions before the gas preducts were in marketable condition

The Corporation Company, Inc., Topeka, KS

By Process Server on 11/05/2012 at 10:36

Kansas '

Within 21 days after service, not counting the day received

Joh F, Edgar

Edgar Law Firm LLC
1032 Pennsylvania Ave
Kansas City, MO 64105
§16-531-0033

CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 11/05/2(12, Expected Purge Date:
11/10/2012

Image SOP

Email Notification, Susan Ward sward@dartenergy.com

Email Notification, CHARLES E HENDERSON chenderson@dartenergy.com

The Corporation Company, Inc,
Amy Mclaren

112 5. W, 7th Street

Suite 3C

Topeka, KS 66603
800-592-9023

Page 1 of 1/ RK

Information displayed on this transmittal is for CT Corporation's
record keeping purposes only and is provided to the recipient for
quick reference. This information does not constitute a legal
opinion as te the nature of actien, the amount of damages, the
answer date, or any Informatien contained in the documen
themselves, Recipient {s respensible for j
documents and for taking appropriate acjl:
certified mail receipts confirm receipt o
contents,
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS
SITTING IN FREDONIA

BRANDON W. OWENS,

Individually And On Behalf Of All
Others Similarly Situated,

g
T
n
O .
2
%)
4
Y
Q
m

Plaintiffs,

V. Cagze No. 20 /.72 ,@, @f
DART CHEROKEE BASIN
OPERATING CO, I.LC,

Serve:
The Corporation Company, Inc.
112 SW 7" 8t, Suite 3C
Topeka, KS 66603

and

CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,

Serve:
The Corporation Company, Inc,
112 SW 7" St, Suite 3C
Topeka, KS 66603

vkuwuvyuvv‘uvvvvv-‘wvvv*—-*—vvuy

Defendants.

SUNMMONS

To; DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING CO, LL.C
' c/o Registered Agent: The Corporation Company, Inc,
112 SW 7t Street, Suite 3C, Topeka, KS 66603

A lawsuit has been filed ‘against you,

10/3¢/2012 TUE 14:405 ETK/RX HO 6251] 016



Case 5:12-cv-04157-JAR-JPO Document 1-1 Filed 12/05/12 Page 3 of 15

18/38/2912 + 13:02 8165313322 EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC PAGE 17/19

Within twenty one (21) days after service of this summaons on you (not counting
the day you received it}, you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached
petitton or a motion under K.S.A. 60-212, The answer or motion must be served
on the plaintiff's attorney, or the plaintiff if plaintiff has no attorney, at the

following address:

John F. Edgar

EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC

1032 Pennsylvania Ave.
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telaphone:(816) 531-0033
Facsimile:(818) 531-3322
Email: jfe@edgarlawfirm.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

If you fail to file an answer or motion as described above, judgment by default
will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the petition. You also must

file your answer or motion with the court.

If you file an answer, any related claim which you may have against the
plaintiff must be stated as a counterclaim in your answer. If you fail to do so you
will thereafter be barred from making such claim in any other action.

10/30/2012 TUE 14:05 [TX/RX NO 6251] @017
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D\STS%D N N THE DISTRICT COURT OF WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS
P SITTING IN FREDONIA

BRANDON W, OWENS,

Individually And On Bebalf Of All
Others Stmilarly Sttuated,

Plaintif(s,.

v. Case No. 20/ 24 -4f
DART CHEROKEE BASIN '
OPERATING CO, LLC,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

}

Serve: )
The Corporation Company, Inc. )
112 SW 7" St, Suite 3¢ )
Topeka, KS 66603 )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

and
CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,

Sexve:

The Corporation Company, Inc.
112 SW 7 §t, Suite 3C

Topeka, KS 66603

Deferidants.

COMES NOW Plaintiff, Brandon W, Owens, or behalf of himself and all other similarly
situated royalty ownets, sues Defendants Dart Cherokee Basin Qperating Co., LLC, and

Cherokec Basin Pipeline, LLC for underpayment of royalties and alleges as follows:
L. This action is brought pursuant to Chapter 60 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated.

1073072012 TUE 14:05 [TH/RX MO 52511 K004
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PARTIES

2. Plaintiff’ Brandon W. Owens is a citizen and resident of the Siate of Kansas,
residing at 2334 Co, Rd. 2800, Independence, Kansas 67301, Flaintiff i 2 royalty owner of Dart
Cherokee Basiﬁ Operating Co,, LLC who operated or paid royalty from working interest
production ju wells known as the Owens 2-30 and Melander-Owens 2 wells.

3, Defendant Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC (“Dart”) is believed to be a
Delaware corporation with its principal place of business in Michigan. Dart conducts regulﬁr
and systematic business throughout the State of Kansas, as well as in Wilson County and
Montgqmery County, Kansas,

4, Cherokee Basin Pipel.ine, LLC ("Cherokee Pipelite™) is believed 1o be & Delawate
corporation with its principal place of business in Kansas. Cherokee Pipeline is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Dart, and the entity through which Dart pays royalties to Pleintiff and the Class of
royalty owners defined herein, At all times relevant, and for all relevant purposes, Chetokes
Pipeline acted as an agent for Dart,

5. This Court has jurisdiction over this claim pursuant to K.8.A. § 60-308(bXA),
(C), (), aud/or (F), because Defendants’ acts giving rise to this suit were committed in the State
of Kansas as more fully described above and below.

6. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to KSA §§ 60-603 and 60-604 because

the cause of action arose ip this County and Defendants conduct regular ancl systematic business

in this County,

10/80/2012 TUE 14:05 [TX/RX NO 8251] R00%
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E S CoM a :

7. Defendants underpaid royalty owners by taking numerous deductions (via fees or
in-kind volumetric) before the gas products were in marketable condition.

8, The above-referenced deductions include, but are not Limited to gathering,
compression, dehydcation, and/or treatment deductions.

9 These deductions were hidden from royalty owners, including the Plaintiff and
Cless, in that they were not revealed on their check stubs, and the deduction information arises
from confidential gas contracts and aceounting processes.

10.  Defendants also deducted from payments to Plaintiff and the Class' a conservation
fee deduction. Such deductions were improper. Indeed, although they were not a tax,
conservation fee deductions were deceptively lumped in as “taxes” on the check stubs of Plaintiff
and the Class.

1. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants acts and/or omissions, Plaintiff
and the Class have been injured/damaged.

LASS G N
12, Plaintiff brings this class action lawsuit on behalf of bimself and the followlng

slmilarly situated Class:

All royalty owners who were paid royalties from Dart Cherokes
Basin Operating Co., TLC or Cherokee Basin Pipeline, LLC
working interest Knnsas wells from January 1, 2002 to the date of
Class Notice.

Excluded from the Class are: (1) the Miners! Management Service
(Indian tribes and the United States); (2) Defendants, their
affiliates, predecessors, and employees, officers, and directors; and
(3) any NYSE or NASDAQ listed company (and its subsxdmmes)
engaged in oil and gas exploration, gatherimg, processing, or
marketing,

16/30/2012 TUE 14:05 [TH/RX MO 6251] HhooB
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13, This lawsuit is brought pursuant to K.S.A. § 60-221,

14, The prerequisites of K.8.A. § 60-223, including numerosity, commonality,
typicality, adequacy, predominance and/or supetiority are satisfied,

15.  Mombers of the Class are so numerous that joinder ofl all members is
impracticable, Defendants operate over 500 wells in Kanses with one or more royalty
owners for each well,

16,  There are questions of law and fact r;:om.mon to the Class which
predominate over questions effecting only individual members. These questions include,
but are not limited to, the following:

8. Whether Plaintiff and the Class members are the beneficiates of an
implied covenant obligating Defendants to place the gas-from clags wells
into marketable condition;

b. Whether Defendants are solely responsible for all costs necessary to
tender commenrcially marketable the gas produced under the oil and gas
leases;

¢. Determining the point at which the gas that Defendants produce becomes
commercially marketable;

d. ‘Whether Defendants deducted or allowed third parties to deduct (in cash
or in kind) axounts for placing the gas into marketable oondition before
paying royelty to Plaintiff and the Class members;

e, Whether Defendants paid royalty to Plaimtiff and the Class members baged
on a starting price below what Defendants received In arm’s-length sales

transactions for products in marketable condition;

10/30/2012 TUE 14:08 [TX/RX NO 82511 @0o7
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1p/38/2012 13:82

£

17.

8165313322 EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC

Whether Defendants calculated the royalty paid to Plaintiff and the Class
acconding to the internal accounting, royalty payment formulas, and
tecord-keeping operations of Defendants which are fot konown or
knowable by the members of the Class;

Whether the check stubs Defendants used in paying royalty to Plaintiff
and the Class tuembers misrepresented or frandulently concealed, by
omission, commission or both, the true facty about Defendants’ caleulation
of royalty owed:

Whether Defendants’ paymcnt‘ of royalty to Plaintiff and the Class
members on a monthly hasis is an open account; and

Whether Defendants deducted a conservation fee frot_n Plaintiff and the
Class members that it was not legally entitled to deduct.

The claitms of the named Plaintiff are typical of the claims of the Class.

All royalty owners faced the same type of accounting deductions and sales starting point

regardless of lease types or gas composition from. their wells,

18.

Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class,

They have alrcady retained Class counsel whoe are experienced and qualified in

prosecuting clagy actions and other forms of cotnplex oivil litigation,

19.'

. A class action under K.8.A. § 60-223 iy supetior to ot]mr avajlable

methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controverqy because:

&

Plaintiff has the same interests as other members of the Class, is

financially able to, and will, vigorously prosecute this action on behealf of

the Class;

FPAGE. 8B/19

10/30/2012 TUE 14:05 [TK/RX NO B251]1 @008
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b. It is desirable to concentrate the litigation involving claims of Kansas
resldents in this one forum because the expense and burden of the
individual litigation make it impracﬂcable for individual Class members to
pursue separate litigation; and

¢ No difficulties are likely to bo encountered in the management of this
litigation as a class action,
COUNT I
(Breach of Lease and Implied Covenant to Market)

20. Plaintif¥ incorporates all preceding paragraphs es if fully set forth herein,

21, Asarasult of the above-referenced conduet, Defendants haﬁe breached the lease,
including the implied covenant to market fmposed on each lease, to sach member of the Class to
produce and market at its sole sost the pas by placing the gas in a marketable condition.

22.  Defendants have causced damages to Plaintiff and the Cless in the amount of the
impropef deductions.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff end the Class pray for judgment in their favor and agaiﬁst
Defendants in a fair and reasonable amount to compensate them for damages they have suffered
ard will suffer up to the thus of trial, for their costs in this action, and for such other and further
relief as this Court deems just and proper,

| COUNT It
(Unjust Enrichment)
23,  Pleintiif incorporates all preceding paragraphs as if fully set forth herein.

24.  Plaintiff and the Class arc royalty owners of certain oil/gas wells.

10/30/2012 TUE 14:05 [TX/RK NO 8251] ool
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25.  Defendants were to pay PEaintiﬁ‘ and the Class royalties for the oil/gas retainad by
Defendants from the Plaintiff’s and the Class’ wells, such s fuel and Jost and unaccounted for
gas (“FL&U"™,

26, DeFendants retained mgmf‘ icant sums of money from Plaintiff and the Class
through the above-referenced fees and deductions.

27.  The ebove-reforenced foes and deductions were unlasful, inequitable, and
unauthorized by Plaintiff and the Class,

28.  Asadirect yesult of the misconduct alleged herein, Defondants have been unjustly
enriched and have obtained a substantial monctary benefit which, in faimmess and equity,

Defendants were ot entitled to receive or retain,

29. It would be unfair and inequitable to allow Defendants to retain the benefits
derwed from the above-referenced fees and deductions retained from Plaintiff and the Class and,
therefore, Plaintiff and Class members are entitled to be paid and to receiva those benefits,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment in thejr favor and against. Defendants in a
falr and reasonable amount to compensate them for damages they have suffered and will suffer
1up to the time of trial, for their costs, and for such other and further relief as this Court deems

just and proper.
Respectfully submitted,

o~ JohnF.Edgar  ~ KS# (8080
EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC
1032 Penusylvania Ave,
K.ansas City, MO 64105

Telephone: (816) 531-0033
Facgimile: (816) 531-3322
Email: j awfirm. co

10/30/2012 TUE 14:06 {TH/RX WD 82511 @610



Case 5:12-cv-04157-JAR-JPO Document 1-1 Filed 12/05/12 Page 11 of 15

LY

W
+ ' 18/38/2012 13:82 8165313322 EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC PAGE  11/1%

Rex A. Sharp KS# 12350
Batbara C. Frankiand KS# 14198
Gunderson, Sharp & Walke, LLP
5301 W, 75" Street

Prairie Village, KS 66208

Telephove: (913) 901-0500
Facsimile:  (913) 901-0419

Emajl: ;sham@midmgtnlaw.ggm

Crady Young KS8# 9000
714 Walnut '
Coffeyville, KS 67337

Telephone: (620) 251-9000

Email: seklew@seklaw. ore

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

10/30/2012 TUE 14:05 [TX/RX ND £251] Qo
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RETURN OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS ON AN INDIVIDUAL

| hereby certify that | served a copy of this summons and a copy of the petition
‘ on in the

following manner:

(1) Personal Service - on the day of , by
delivering or offering to deliver the documents to the above-named person;

(2) Residence Service - on the day of , by

leaving the documents at the dwelling or usual place of abode of the above named
person, with some person of suitable age and discretion who resides

there; ' ' ‘ :

(3) Residence Service - on the day of by :
leaving a copy of the documents at the dwelling or usual place of abode of
the above-named person and mailing to that person by first-class mail a
notice that the copy has been left at the individual's dwelling or place of
abode;

(T), Return Receipt Delivery - by causing fo be delivered on the day of

the documents by return receipt delivery to the above-named person at the following

address: with delivery being made by the following
person or entity: ' .

A copy of the return receipt evidencing delivery is aftached to this Return of
Service.

(5) Return Receipt Delivery Refused - by mailing on the day of

the documents by first-class, postage prepaid, to the above-named person at the
following address: .

(6) Other Method of Service - (Describe other method of service allowed
by law).

(7) No Service. The above-named person was not served for the following
reason(s)
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CERTIFICATION OF
RETURN ON SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Service by
Law Enforcement Officer

| declare under penalty of perjury, as provided in K.S.A. 21-3805, that the
foregoing Return on Service of Summons is true and correct.
Executed on ' ,

(Signature and Title of Officer)

Service Qutside State
Affidavit of Service

STATE OF ) ss.

COUNTY OF )
l, . am authorized to serve process in civil actions in the state of

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Kansas that the
foregoing Return on Service of Summons is true and correct.

Executed on

(Signature and Title of Officer) ,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of y

(Signature of person authorized to administer
oaths)
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Service by a Person other than a Law Enforcement Officer in Kansas

Affidavit of Service
STATE OF KANSAS ) ss.
COUNTY OF }
1, swear or affirm that the foregoing Return on Service of
Summons is true and correct.
Executed on ;

(Signature of Person serving process)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

(Signature of person authorized to administer oaths)

Authority

K.8.A. 60-302, 60-213(a), 60-303, 60-308, and 60-312.

' Notes on Use .
The summons must be signed by the clerk or deputy, dated the day it is issued, and bear the court’s seal.
K.8.A. 60-302,
The time within which an Answer or other responsive pleading is to be filed by a party served with
process is:
+ 21 days for a defendant served in-state, K.8.A. 60-212;
+ 30 days for a defendant served out-of-state K.S.A, 60-308;
» 40 days for an insurance company when service is made on the commissioner of insurance under
K.5.A, 40-218; '
unless otherwise provided by law, The times within which a responsive pleading must be filed are exclusive of
the date of service of process.

The sheriff of the county in which the action is filed must serve any process by any method authorized

by K.S.A. 60-303, or as otherwise provided by law, unless a party, either personally or through an attorney,
notifies the clerk that the party elects to undertake responsibility for service. K.S.A. 60-303(b).

The sheriff shall endorse upon every summons, order of arrest, or for the delivery of property, or of
attachment, injunction execution or order of sale, the day and hour it was received by him or her, The sherif{
shall execute every summons, order or other process and return the same as required by law, K.S.A, 60-2602.
Methods of service of process within this state are described in K.S,A. 60-303. Methods of service of
process outside the state are described in K.8.A. 60-308. Persons to be served are set forth in K.5.A. 60-304,
Methods of service described in K,S.A. 60-303 are service by return receipt delivery [K.S.A 60-303(c)],

and personal and residence service [K.S.A 60-303(d)]. Service by publication is authorized by K.S.A. 60-307,
Additional methods of serving garnishment process include service by first-class mail, telefacsimile, and
internet

electronic mail [K.S,A. 60-303(f)}.
An acknowledgment of service on the summons is equivalent to service. The voluntary appearance by
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a defendant is equivalent to service as of the date of appearance. K.S.A. 60-303(e),

K.S.A, 60-308 provides that service of process may be made upon any party outside the state, If service

of process is made upon a person domiciled in this state or upon a person who has submitted to the jurisdiction
of the courts of this state, it shall have the force and effect of service of process within this state; otherwise it
shall have the force and effect of service by publication,

Service of process outside the state shall be made (A) in the same manner as service within this state, by

an officer authotized to serve process in this state or in the state where the party is served or (B) by service by
return receipt delivery. No order of a court is required. '

Pursuant to K.5.A. 60-203 a civil action is commenced at the time a petition is filed with the court if

service of process is obtained or the first publication is made for service by publication within 90 days after the
petition is filed, except that the court may extend that time an additional 30 days upon a showing of good cause
by the plaintiff, If service of process or first publication is not made within the 90 day time period, or within
the 30-day extension of time for service, the action is deemed commenced as of the date of service of process
or first publication,

An officer of other person receiving a summons or other process must file a return of service not later than:

14 days after the service is effected. If the process cannot be served it must be returned to the court within 30
days after the date issued with a statement of the reason for the failure to serve it, except the court may extend’
the time for service up to 90 days after the date issued. Upon receipt of the return on any summons or other
process, the clerk must serve a copy of the return on the attorney for the party requesting issuance of the
summons or other process or, if the party has no attorney, on the requesting party. K.8.A. 60-312(d).

K.8.A. 60-303 provides for service of process by return receipt delivery which is effected by certified

mail, priority mail, commercial courier service, overnight delivery service, or other reliable personal delivery
service to the party addressed, in each instance evidenced by a written or clectronic receipt showing to whom
delivered, the date of delivery, the address where delivered, and the person or entity effecting delivery, K.8.A.
60-303(c)(1). ,

After service and return of the return receipt, the sheriff, party, or party's attorney must execute and file

a return of service. The roturn of service must state the nature of the. process, to whom delivered, the date of
delivery, the address where delivered, and the person or entity effecting delivery. It must include a copy of the
return receipt evidencing delivery. K.S.A. 60-303(c)(4). '
If the sealed envelope is returned with an endorsement showing refusal to accept delivery, the sheriff,

party, or the party’s attorney may send a copy of the process and petition or other document by first-class mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to the party to be served, or may elect other methods of service, If mailed, service is
considered to be oblained three days after the mailing. Mailing must be evidenced by a certificate filed with the
clerk. If the unopened envelope sent by first-class mail is returned as undelivered for any reason, service is not
obtained and the sheriff, party, or party's attorney must file an amended certificate with the clerk indicating
nondelivery. Mere failure to claim the sealed envelope sent by return receipt delivery is not refusal of service
within the meaning of this subsection, K.8.A. 60-303(c)(5).

Proof of personal and residence service must be filed with the court and made as follows:

(1) Every officer to whom summions or other process is delivered for service must make a statement

subject to penalty of perjury as provided in K.8.A, 21-3805, and amendments thereto, as to the time,

place, and manner of service. K.S.A. 60-312(a)(1).

(2) If process is delivered to a person, other than an officer, for service, the person must make an

affidavit or a declaration pursuant to K.S.A. 53-601, and amendments thereto, showing as to the time,

place, and manner of service. K.8,A. 60-312 (a)(2).

When service is made outside this state, the server must file an affidavit or a declaration pursuant to

K.8.A. 53-601, and amendments thereto, or any other competent proof, stating the time, manner, and place of
service. The court may consider the affidavit or declaration or any other competent proof in determining
whether service has been properly made. K.8.A. 60-308(a)(2).
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Transmiftal
11/08/2012
CT Log Humber 521538909

T CQ]’pOf’aﬁOn Service of Process

TO: CHARLES E HENDERSON
Dart Energy Corporation
600 DART RI
MASON, MI 48854-

HE: Process Served ih Kansas

"FOR:  CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE

amestic State: DE). .-

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROGESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE CDMPANY_ AS FOLLOWS:

TITLE OF ACTION: Brandon W. Owens, individually and on behalf of all athers simflarl?( situated,
i glfttf » v5, Dart Cherakee Basin Operating Co., LLC and Cherokee Basin Pipeline, LLC,
. 5. ’

DOCUMENT(S) SERVRD, Summens, Petition, Return, Certification, Affidavit

COURT/AGENCY: Wilson County Districk Court, KS
Case # 2012CY68 .

MATURE QF AGYION Class Action - Defendant’s fafled to pay or underpaid revalty owners by taking
nimerous deductions before the gas products were in marketahle condition

OGN WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED: The Corporation Campany, Inc., Topeka, KS-

DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE: By Process Server an 11/05/2012 at 134

JURISDICTION: SERVED § Kansas

APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE: Within: 21 days-after service, not counting the day recetved

ATTORNEY(S} | SENDER(S): John F. Edgar

Ecigar.Law Firm LLC
1032 Pennsylvania Ave,
Kansas City, MO.64105 -
816+931-0033 '

ACTION ITEMS: CT has retained the current lag, Retain Date: {1/05/2012, Expected Purge Date;
11/10/2012 . -
Image S0P
Erai{ Notification, Susan Ward sward@dartenergy, com
Emafl Notification, CHARLES E HENBERSON chenderson@dartenergy.com

EIGHED: The Cerporation Company, Inc.
PER: Amy Mclaren
ADDRESS: 112 5, W, 7th Street
Suite-ac .
. Topeka, KS 66603 -
TELEPHONE: B0D-592-9023

Page 1 of 1/ RK

information displayed on this Lransmittal is for €T Corporations
record keeping purposes onty ard 1s pravided to the recipiant for
quick reference, This infoimation does not constitute a legak
apinion. a5 to the nature of action, the smount of damages; the
answer date, ar any infermation cohtaingd in the doaments
themselves, Reciplent Is responsible for interprating said
decuments and for taking appropristi actiggeSicn T
EXHIBIT

€ertified mail receipts eonfirm recelpt of,
tonténts.
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#

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WILLSON COUNTY, KANSAS
SITTING IN FREDONIA

BERANDON W. OWENS,

o
' - Ry
| Individually And On Behalf Of All )
. Others Similarly Situated, ® g,
| | e,
‘ Plaintiffs, ¢ :
V. Case No. 2012 - ~&f
DART CHEROKEE BASIN

OFPERATING CO. LLC,

}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)ﬁ
)
i
Serva: ’ )
The Corporation Company, Inc.)
112 8W 7' ¢, Suite 3C ) .
Topeka, KS 66603 }
}
)
)
}.
}
)
}
)
}
)
)

and _
'CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,
Serve: '
The Corporation Company, Inc.

112 SW 7V 5t, Suite 3C
Topeka, KS 66603

D_efendants.

_ SUMMONS
TO: CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLG |
- clo Registered Agent: The Corporation Company, inc,
112 SW 7" Street, Sulte 3¢, Topeka, KS 66603

A lawsuii has been filed agaihst you,

10/30/2012 TUE .‘]4105. LTA/RX NO 62617 @019
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Within twenty one (21) days after service of this summons on you {(hot counting
the day you received it), you must serve on the plaintitf an answer to the attached
petition or a moticn under K.S.A. 60-212. The answer or motion must be served
on the plaintifPs attorney, or the plaintiff if plaintiff has no atforney, at the
following address:

Jahn F. Edgar

EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC

1932 Pannsylvania Ave.
Kansas City, M 64105
Telephone:(816) 5310033
Facsimile:(816) 531-3322
Emall; jfe@edaarfawfirm.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

If you fail o file an answer or motion as described above, judgment by default
will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the petition, You also must
file your ahswer or motion with the court,

If you file an answer, any related claim which you may have against the
plalntiif must be stated as a counterclaim in your answer, If you fail to do so you
will thereafter be barred from making such claim in any other action.

16/30/20792 TUC 14106 [TK/RX HO 825171 @o18
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sy |
psTRCT O ”
o N THE DISTRICT COURT OF WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS
FLED SITTING IN FREDONYA

BRANDON W, OWENS,

Individually And On Behalf Of AR
Othors Sinilarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v Case No, Z0 /& “dﬁ" “é?f
DART CHEROKEE BASIN.
OFERATING CO. LLC,

Serve;

The Corporation Company, Inc.
112 8W 7" 8, Suite 3C

Topeka, K5 606603

N St Nt Sf it Mt e St Mt N et ~—
4 .

. and
CHEROKER BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,
The Corporation Company, Ine.

112 8W 7 §t, Suite 3C

)

}

)

)

)

Serve; )
)

)

Tapekn, K8 66603 )
)

)

Diefendants.

COMES NQW Plainsiff, Bré.nd‘on W. Oweny, on bebalf of himself and all other similarly
situated royalty owners, sues Defendants Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC, and

Cherokee Bagin Pipeline, LLC for underpayment of royalties andt alleges as follows:
8 Thig aotion is brought pursuant to Chapter 60 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated,

10/30/2012 TUE 14:05 [TX/RX NO B261]1 @004
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PARTINS

2 Plaint!ff Brandon W, Owens is a citizen and resicter_xt of the State of Kansas,
residing at 2334 Co, Rd. 2800, Indspendence, Kansas 67301, Plaintify Is & royalty owner of Dart
Cherokee anir} Operating Co., LLC who cperated of paid royalty from working fnterest
production in wells known as the Owens, 2-30 and Melander-Owens 2 wells,

3. Deiendant Dart Cherokw Basin Operating Co., LLC {"Dart”) is belxcwd o be a
Delaware corporation with its principat place of business in Michigan, Dart conducts J:cgu.!ar
and systematic business throughout the State of Kansas, as well as tn ‘Wilson County and
Montgomery County, Kansas. ' |

4 Cheroiee Basls Pipeling, LLC ("“Cherokee Pipeline) is belioved to bs s Defaware
curporation with lts principal place of business in Kansas, Cherokee Pipeline is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Dart, and the entity through which Dart pays rovaltiss to Plaintiff and the Class of
toyalty owners defined herein, At al} ties relr:vam, and for a.ll_ relevant pu:posés. Cﬁ&okee
Pipeline reted as an agém. Tor Dart,

5, This Court has furisdiction over this clafm. pursuant to K.8,A. § 60-308(bXA),
(C), (B), end/or (F), because Defendants aots gmng rise to thils suit wers committed in the State

of Kansas as more fully desetibed above and below.

6. Vente ig proper in-this Court pursuam o K.8.A. §§ 60—6{13 and 50-604 becruge:

- the cause of actmn aroge in this Cownty and Defendints conduct regular and systeratic business

in this County.

1043972012 TUE 14:05 [TX/RY NO 3261} @oos
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L

7. Defendants inderpaid royalty owners by taking numerovs deductions (via faey or
in-kind volumetric) before the gas ptoducts were ig marketable condition,
8. The above-referenced deductions include, but are not limited to gathering,
! compression, deliydration, and/or treatment deductions.
9, These deductions were hidden firom royalty awners, including the Pleintiff and
Class, in that they were pot revealed on their check stuby, and the deduction information arjses
from confidential gas contracts and accounting processes,
| 10, Defendanty afso deducted from payments to Plaintiff and the Ciass a conservation
Tee deduction. Such deductions wers improper, Indeed, although they were not & tax,
conssrvation fee deductions were deceptively lumped in as “taxes” on the cheok stubs of Plantief
and the Class. |

1. As a dizect and proximate result of Defendants acts and/or omissions, Plaintiff

and the Clasg have been injured/demaged.

12, Plaintiff brings this class action lawstit on bshalf of bimself and the followlog

sindlarly sttuated Class;

All royalty owners who were paid royalties from Dart Cherokee
Basin Operating Co, LLC or Cherokee Basin Pipefine, LLC
working interest Kensas wells from January 1, 2002 to the date of
Class Notice. ‘

Excluded from the Class are; (1) the Mineral Management Service
(Indian trlbes and the United States); (2) Defendants, theit
affilintes, predecessors, ard employees, officers, and directors; and

- (3).any NYSE or NASDAQ listed company (and its subsidiaries)
engaged In oil and gas explowtion, gathering, processing, or
marketing,

10/30/2072 TUE 1405 [TH/RK NG 62517 Ho0b
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13, This lawsuit is brought pursuant to K.8.A. § 60-223.

14, 'The prerequisites of K.8.A. § 60-223, including numerosity, sorrimonality,
typioality, adequacy, predominance and/or superiority are satisfied,

15, Members of the Class are so numerous that joinder oi: gl members is
impracticable, Defendants operate over 500 wells in Kansas with one or more royalty
ownets foreach well. |

16.  Thera are quesﬁons of law and fact commof to the Clayy which
predominate u.ver questions affecting only iﬁdivid‘ual members. These questions inolude,
but are not limitgd to, the following:

' . "_Whethur Plaintiff and the Class members are the beneficiates of an
implied covenant obligating Defendants to place the gas from class wells
into marketable condition; 7
b. Wﬁcthcr Defendants ave golely responsible for all eosts nocessary to
tender commerciaily marketable the gas produced under the off and gas
Teases; |
¢ Determining the point at which the gas ihat Defendanty produse baaomt:#
commérciﬁlly marketable; | _ |
- d. Whethet Defendants deductud or allowed third parties to deduct {in cash
or in kiﬁd} amounts for placing the gas into marketuble condition before
paying toyelty to Plaintiff and the Class Thembers; o
@ ‘Whother Defendants paid royalty to Flaintiff and the Class members based
on a statting pric_:.e below what Defendants received in arm’s-dength sales

transactions for products in marketable vondition;

4

10/30/2012 TUE 14:05 [TX/RX NO 6251] R047
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f. Whether Defendanty calenlated the royalty paid to Plaintiff and the Class
according to the internal accounting, royalty payrment formulas, and
record-keeping operations of Defendants which lam got known oy
knowable by the membars of the Class;

g Whether the check stubs Defendants used in paying rayalty fo Plantife
and the Class tusmbers mistepresented or frandulently concealed, by
omission, conmission or both, the trus facts about Defendants’ calowlation
of rayalty dwed; '

h, Whether Defendants' 'pnymenf of royalty to Plaintff and the Class
tmetmibers on a montyly bdsis fs an opon account; and

. Whether Defendants dedncted a conservation fee frove Plaintiff and the
Class members that it was not legelly entitied to deduct,

17, The claims of the named Plaigtiff axe typical of the claims ot:the Class,
All royalty owners faced the same type of acoounting deductions and sales stamng potnt
regardless of leass types or gas composition from, their wells,

18, Plaintiffs will fairly and adequateiy- protect the jndexests of the Class,
They have slrendy retained Class coutse] who ere expetienced and qualiﬂed in
prosecuting class aotlony and other forms of complex oivil litigation.

19, _' A class action under 'KSA § 60-223 Is superior to. other avsulablc
mcthods for the fair and efficient adjudacatmn of this confroversy becan&: |

2. Plintiff hag the same interests ag other members c:rf the Class, is
financlally able to, and Will, vigorously proseetite this action on bahelf of |

the Clasa;

1073072012 TUE 14:06 [TRZRX HD B251] oo
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b. It is degizable to concontrate the li.iigation involving claims c-:'f Kmsas
lresiritmta in this one forum beocause the expense and burden of the
individual litigation rﬁake it thoprecticable for indfvidual Class members to
pursue separsts iitigation; and

¢. No difficulties ara likely to bo encountered in the management of this
litigation as & class astion.

COUNT
(Breach of Lease and Impljed Cnvunant to Market)

20.  Plaintiy incprpora’_cas.all preceding paugraphs as if fully set f‘aﬁh herelt,

21, As amesult of the above-referanced conduct, Defendants have breached thé lee.se,'
including the implied covenant to market fmposed on esch lease, to each member of the Class 1o

- produce aod market at its sols cost the pas by pl a‘ciﬁg the gas in'a marketable sanditfon,

22.  Defendants have cawsed. damages to Plaintiff and the Class in the amognt of the
improper de duotions,

WI-T.E:R_EFOR;E, Piaintiﬂf snd the Class prey for judgment | in their favor end against
Defendants in a fait and reasonable amount to compenyate tham for damages t]mﬁr have suffered
snd will suffer up to the time of trial, for their costs in this action, ahd for such other am:l fterthor
rellef ag this Court deems just and proper. | |

' COUNT it
- (Unjust Enxichment) _
23.  Plaintiff fnooﬁporat‘es all precoding paragraphs as.if fully set forth herein,

24, Plaintif and the Class are royalty owners of certain oil/gas wells,

T0/30/72012 TUE 14:05 [TH/RX HO 82511 Boos
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25, Defendants were to pay Plaintiff and the Clays royalties for the oil/gas retained by
Defendants from the Plﬁintiﬂ"s and the Clags' wells, such as fel s.nd Jost and unaecounted for
gas ("FL&U™),

26,  Defendants retained szgniﬁ cant-sumy of money Som Plaioiff and the Class
thrnugh the above-referepced fees and deductions.

27.  The sbove-referenced foes and deductions were uniawful, inequitable, .and

- unauthorized by Plaiﬁtiff and the Clags,

28 As s direot résu]t of the miqcouduct alleged herein, Defondants have boen unjustly
enriched and have obtained a substantial monetary benefit wfuc:h in faimess and equity,
Defendants were not emtitled to recelve or retain,

29, It would be unfair and inequitable to allow Dafendants to retain the benefits
dcnved from the above-rafierenced fees and deduetions retained from Plaintiff and the Class and,
therefore, Plaintif and Class members ars entitled to be-paid and to recefve those benefits, ‘

WHEREFORE, Plaiutiff prays for judgment in heir favor and against I)eﬁa‘ndants na
fair aud reasonable amount. to compensate ‘them_ for damages they have suffercd end will suffer

up to the ﬁlhe- of trial, fbr their costs, and for such other and further relief ds this Court deems-

Jwat and proper,

Reapeetfully submitted,

John F, Edgar Ka# 185?—"“
EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC

1032 Pernsylvania Ave.

Kanuas City, MO 64105

Telephone: (816) 531-0033

Facsimile; (816} 531-3322

Bmail: i , awkt

10/30/2012 TUE 14705 [TX/RA H0 825_11 @o1o
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Rex A. Sharp KS# 12350
Barbara C. Frankland KS# 14198
Gundorson, Sharp & Wallke, LLP
5301 W, 75" Street

Preirie Village, K8 66208
Telephotier (913) 9010500
Facstmiler  (913) 901-0419

Email: rsha Idwegt-law.c
Chady Young K8¥# 9000
714 Walnut "
Coffeyvills, K8 67337

Telephane: (620) 251-9000
Email: sellaw@sekinv. ors

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

1078072012 THE Y4305 [TH/RX ¥D §2853] §o13
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RETURN OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS ON AN INDIVIDUAL

[ hereby certify that | served a copy of this summons and a copy of the petition
on__. in the

following manner:

{1) Personal Service - on the day of , by
delivering or offering te deliver the doecuments to the above-named person;

(2) Residence Service - on the day of , by

leaving the documenis at the dwelling or usual place of abode of the above named
person, with some persen of sultable age and discretion who resides

there;

(3) Residence Service - on the day of' by

- leaving a copy of the documents at the dwelling or usual place of abode-of

the above-named person and malling to that person by first-class mail a
notice that the copy has been left at the individual's dwelling or place of
abode; -

' m’:Retum Redeipt Delivery - by causing to be delivered onthe _____ day of s

the documents by return rece[pt delivery to the above-named person son at the following
address; with delivery belng made by the following
person or entify.
A copy of the return receipt evidencing delwery s attached to this Return of
Service,

(5) Return Receipt Delwery Refused - by mailing on the day of
the documents by first-class, postage prepaid to the above-named person at the
following address: .

(6) Other Method of Service - (Describe other method of service allowed
by law).

(7) No Service. The above-named person was not served for-the followmg
reasonf s)
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CERTIFICATION OF
RETURN ON SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Service by
Law Enforcement Officer

1 declare under penalty of perjury, as provided In K.8,A, 24-3805, that the
foregoing Return on Service of Summons is true and correct.
Execufed on - ’

(Signature and Title of Officer)

Service Outside State
Affidavit of Service

STATE OF ) ss.
- COUNTY OF ) - - _
I , am authorized to serve process in civil actions in the state of -

[ declare under penalty of perjhry under the laws of the state of Kansas that the
foregoing Return on Service of Summeons is true and correct.

Executedon____ . . . e
(Signature and Title of Officer)

Bubscribed and sworn to before me this dayof = .

{Signature of person authorized to administer
oaths)
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Service by a Person other than a Law Enforcement Cfficer in Kansas
Affidavit of Service

STATE OF KANSAS ) ss.
COUNTY OF )

L swear or affirm that the foregoing Return on Service of
Summons is true and correct,

Exscuted on
(Signature of Person serving process)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

®

(Signature of person authorized to administer oaths)

Authority

K.S.A. 60-302, 60-213(a), 60-303, 60-308, and 60-312,

Noes on Hse
The summons must be signed by the clerk or deputy, dated the day it is issued, and bear the court’s seal.
K.5.A. 60-302.
The time within'which an Answer or other reeponswc pleading is to be filed by a party served with
process is:
» 21 days for a defendant served in-state, K,8,A, 60-212;
« 30 days for a defendant served out-of-state K.5.A, 60-308;
» 40 days far an insurance company when servics 15 made on the commissioner of insurance under
K.5.A,40-218;
unlass otherwise provided by Jaw. The times within which a responsive pleading must be filed are exclusive of
the date of service of process,

The sheriff of the county in which the action ig filed must serve any process by any method authorized

by K.S.A. 60-303, or as otherwise provided by law, unless a party, either personally or through an attomey,
notifies the cletk that the party elects to undertake responsibility for service. K.8.A. 60-303(b).

The sheriff shall endorse upon every summons, order of arrest, or for the delivery of property, or of
attachment, injunction execution or order of sale, the-day and hour it was recelved by him or her, The sheriff
shall execute every summons, order or other process and return the same as required by law. K.5.A, 60-2602,
Methods of service of process within this state are described in K.5.A, 60-303. Methods of service of
process outside the state are described in Ki$.A. 60-308. Persons to be served are set forth In K.8.A. 60-304,
Methods of service described in K.8.A. 60-303 are-service by refum receipt delivery [K.S.A 60-303(c)},

and personal and residerice service [K.5.A 60-303(d)]. Service by publication is authorized by K.8.A. 60-307,
Additional methods of serving garnlshment process include service by first-class mail, telefaesimile, and
internet

electronic mail [K.8.A. 60-303(H)]
An acknowledgment of service on.the surunons Js equivalent to service, The voluntary appearance by
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a defendant is equivalent to service as of the date of appearance. K,5.A, 60-303{e).

K.8.A. 60-308 provides that service of process may be imade upon any party outside the state, If service

of process is made upon 2 person domiciled in this state or upon a person who has submitted to the jurlsdiction
of the courts of this state, it shall have the force and effect of service of process within this state; otherwise it
shall have the force and effect of service by publication.

Service of process eutside the state shall be made (A} in the seme manner as service within this state, by

an officer authorized to serve process in this state or in the state where the party is served or (B) by service by
return receipt delivery. No order of a court s required,

Pursuant to K.S. A, 60-203 a civil action (s commenced at the time a petition is filed with the court if

service of process is cbtained or the first publication is made for service by publication within 90 days after the
petition is filed, except that the court may extend that time an additional 30 days upon a showing of good cause
by the plaintiff. If service of process or first pub]icatlon is nat matde within the 90 day time period or within
the 30-day sxtension of time for ser\nce, the action is dcemed commenced as of the date of service of process
or first publication.

An officer or-other person receiving & summnions or other process must file a return of service not later than

14 days after the service is effected, If the process cannot be served i must be returned to the court within 30
days after the date {ssued with a statement of the reason for the faHlure to serve it, except the court may extend
the time for service up to 90 days after the date issued, Upon receipt of the return on any summons or other
process, The clerk must serve a copy of the return on the attorney for the party requesting Issuance of the
summons or other process of, if the party has no attorney, on the requesting party, K.8.A. 60-312(d),

K.S.A. 60-303 provides for service of process by return receipt delivery which is effected by certlfied

mail, priority mail, commercial courier-service, overnight delivery service, or other reltable personal delivery
service to the party addressed, in each instance evidenced by a written or electronic receipt showing to whom
delivered, the date of delivery, the address where delivered, and the person or entity effecting delivery, K.8.A.
60-303 (D).

After service and return of the return rt.cupt the sherlff, party, or party's attorney must execute and file

a retuen of service. The return of service must state the nature of the process, te whom delivered, the date of”
delivery, the address where delivered, and the person or entity effesting deltvery. It must mclude acopy of the
return recelpt evidencing delivery, K.8.A. 60-303(c)(4).

If the scaled envelope s retumed with an endorsement showing refusal to ascept delivery, the sheriff,

party, of the party's attorney may sent a copy of the process and petition or other document by first-class mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to the party to be served, or may elect other methods of service. If mailed, service is
considered to be obtained three days after the mailing, Mailing must be evidenced by a certificate filed with the
clerk, I the unopened envelope sent by first-class mail is returned as undelivered for any reason, service is not
obtained and the-sheriff, party, or party's attorney must file an amended. certificate with the clerk indlcatmg
nondelivery, Mere failure to claim the seated gnvelope sent by return recefpt delivery Is not refusal of service
within the meaning of this subsection. K.8.A, 60-303(e)(5),

Proof of personal and residence service must be filed with the court and made as follows:

(1) Bvery officer to whom summons oy ather process is delivered for service. must make a statement

subject (o penally of parjury as provided in X.8.A. 21-38035, and amendments thereto, as o the time,

place, and manner of setvice, K.8.A. 60-312¢a)(1}.

(2} If process is delivered to a.person, other than an,officer, for service, the person must make an

affidavit or a declaration pursuant to K.8.4. 53-601, and amendtments thereto, showing as to the time,

place, and manner of service, K.S.A. 60-312 (a)(2).

When service is made outside this state, the server must file 2n affidavit or a declaration pursuant 1o

K.S.A. 53-601, and amendments thereto, or any other competent proof, staling the time, manner, and place of
service, The: court may consider the affidavit or declaration or any other competent proof in determining
whether service has been properly made, K.S.A. 60-308(a)(2).
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Susan Ward

From: amy.mclaren@wolterskluwer.com

Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 2:04 PM

To; Susah Ward

Subject: CT received Process {Log # 521538909) in Kansas for CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,
DE - Paperless

CT Corporation: Service of Process Instant Notification

Click Here to access this service of process in real-time at www. CTAdvantage.comy

CHARLES E HENDERSON,

Dart Energy Corporation

600 DART RIx

MASON, M, 48854-

PROCESS SERVED |N: Kansas

FOR: CHERQKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC (Domestic State: DE)

NOTICE OF LEGAL PRDCESS RECEIVED: BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY'

TITLE OF ACTION: Brandon W. Owens, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, PItf, vs. Dart Cherokee
Basin Operating Co., LLC and Cherckes Basin Pipeline, LLC, Dfts,

DOCUMENT(S) SERVED: Summans, Petition, Return, Certification,: Affidavit

COURT/AGENCY: Wilson County District Court, XS, -
Case # 2012CV68 '

NATURE OF ACTION: Class Action - Defendant’s failed to pay or underpaid royalty owners by taking numerous deductions
before the gas products were in: marketable condition

PROCESS SERVED OM: The Corporation Company, Inc., Topeka, KS

DATE/METHOD OF SERVICE: By Process. Secver o 11705/2012 at 10:36

JURISBICTION SERVED : Kansas

APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE:Within 21 days after service, not counting the day received
ATTORMEY{S)/SENDER(S): John F, -Edgar :
Edgar Law Firm LEC
1032 Pennsylvania Ave.
Kansas City, MO, 64105
" 816-531-0033
SIGNED BY: The Corpotration Company, Inc.
Amy McLaren
112 5.W, 7th Street
Suite 3C
Topeka, K5, 66603
: B00-592-9023
ACTIONS: CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 11/05/2012, Expected Purge Date: 11/10/2012
: : Image S0P . . S
Email Notification, Susan Ward sward®@dartenergy.com
Emnail Notification, CHARLES E HENDERSON, chenderson@dartenergy.com

Access this Service of Process in real-time at
htsh: {/www.ctadvantage, com/WebApns/ Aop/SOP/SOPUpdateVerifiedEmail. aspxdWorksheetld=521528909

Infermation displayed on this notice is provided to the recipient for quick reference. This infarmation does not constitute a legal opinien as 1o the
nature of action, the amount of damages, the answer date, or any informatien contained in the documents themselves. Recipient is responsible for
interpreting said documents and for taking appropriate actlon.

2, CT Corporation



. Case 5:12-cv-04157-JAR-JPO Document 1-3 Filed 12/05/12 Page 1 of 4
NCY/19/2312/MO0N 02012 PN Morri~ Laing FAE Ko TRR 237 A9R3 P.OCZ

A -—’

o
B2ty 19
BY FAX Dy 121
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS {M!\S‘f M
SITTING IN FREDONIA A
. 15"{13
BRANDON W, QWENS,
Individnally And On Behalf Of All
Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs,

v, Case No, 2012-CV-68

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING
CO., LLC and CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE,
LLC,

Defendants,

14-DAY CLERK'S ORDER

NOW, on this J_‘_:E‘ day of November, 2012, this matter comes on to be heatd on tha
motion of the Defendants for a 14-day extension of time in which to mswer or otherwise plead
in the above-captioned matter, pursuant to Kan, 'Sup. Ct. Rule 113,

The matter having been presented to the Clerk, it is by the Clerk ordered that a 14-day
extension fo answer or otherwise plead be and the same is hereby granted from the present

answer date of November 26, 2012 to December 10, 2012,

Clerk ofthe District Court
Wilson County, Kansas
APPROVED:

11/13/72¢12 MON 1531 [TX/RX
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Prepared and submitted by:

Morris, Laing, Evans, Brook & Kennedy, Chtd,

=

Je ery L. Cﬁ.rrnichaal, KSH11084
“A¥ill B. Wohlford, K8 #21773

300 N, Mead, Suite 200
Wichita, KS 67202

(316) 262-2671
jearmichael@morrislaing.com
wwohlford@morrislaing.com

and

Julia Gilmore Gaughan, KS #23919
800 SW Jackson St., Suite 1310
Tapeka, KS 66612-1216

(785) 232-2662 Fax: (785) 232-9983
jganghan@uorrislaing.com

Attorneys for Dart Cherokee Basin Operating
Co., LLC and Cherokee Basin Pipeline, LLC

111842012 MOH 15:11 [TX/RX HO 83411 Roos
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I herelyy certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was mailed this
19th day of November, 2012, via United States mail, postage prepaid, to:

John F, Edgar

Edgar law Firm, LLC
1032 Pennsylvania Ave,
Kansae City, MO 64105

Rex A. Sharp

Barbara C. Frankland

Gunderson, Shzup & Walke, LLP
5301 W, 7"5t St.

Prairie Village, KS 66208

Grady Young
714 Walnut
Coffeyville, K8 67337

Attorneys for Plaintifis

ulia Gilmore Gahghan

1141972012 MRM 15:11 [TH/RY NO 683411 Rooq
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800 SW Jackson, Suite 1310
Topeka, KS 66612-1218

P: (785) 232-2662

F: (785) 232-9983

LAW OFFIGEB OF

MORRIS LAING

Evars Brook & Kenineidy, Ched.

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET PURSUANT TO RULE 119(d)(3}

DATE; November 19, 2012 _
TO: CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS

FAXNO. 620—378-4531

CASE NO. 2-12-CV-68 NO. OF PAGES: éi;;
(including cover she 1)

CASE CAPTION: Brandon W, Owensg, et al. vs. Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co-., LLC, et
al.
FROM: Julia Gilmore Gaughan

Morrls, Laing, Evans, Brock & Kennedy, Chid.

80O SW Jackson, Sulte 1310

Topeka, KS 66612-1216

(785) 232-2662
Fax: (785) 232-9983

Kansas Supreme Court Registration No,: 23819
Aftorney for (Name of Party): Defendants — Dart Charokee Basin & Cherokee Basin Pipeline
Name of Person Sending Transmission: Angela Grunwald

1. Pleass file the following transmitled document,  As per the court rule, we will retain the
original document in our file with the facsimile transmission confirmation sheet.

Name of Document: 14-Day Clerk's Order

T1IA13/72012 MON 16:11 [TX/RA NO B341] {4001



